

To Be Argued By:
RUSSELL M. STEINTHAL

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100530/11

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

—◆◆◆—
STEVEN R. LEVENTHAL as representative of a class
consisting of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

—against—

BAYSIDE CEMETERY, CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

—and—

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH AT-RISK CEMETERIES, INC.,

Defendant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS

RUSSELL M. STEINTHAL
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
114 West 47th Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 728-2207
rms@avhlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents-
Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Counter-Statement of Questions Presented 1

Counter-Statement of the Case 3

Argument 7

 Point One: The court below properly held that Plaintiff lacked the
 requisite possessory interest to maintain a claim for conversion. 7

 Point Two: The dismissal of Plaintiff’s claims under the General
 Business Law should be affirmed. 12

 A. Plaintiff’s allegations sound in breach of contract, not deception. 12

 B. The statute of limitations provides an alternative basis for
 affirming dismissal of Plaintiff’s GBL claims. 16

 Point Three: PLAINTIFF’S breach of contract claim should have
 been dismissed for lack of standing 20

 Point Four: Plaintiff’s breach of fiduciary duty claim should have
 been dismissed because a trustee owes a fiduciary duty to the
 beneficiaries of a trust, not its creator. 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1050 Tenants Corp. v. Lapidus</i> , 289 A.D.2d 145 (1st Dep’t 2001)	18
<i>Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Found.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 458 (1985)	20, 23
<i>Associated Alumni v. General Theological Seminary</i> , 163 N.Y. 417 (1900)	11
<i>Cashman v. Petrie</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 426 (1964)	20
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777,789 (2012)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Cotomark, Inc. v. Satellite Comm’ns Network, Inc.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 499 (1st Dep’t 1986)	13, 14
<i>Denenberg v. Rosen</i> , 71 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	7
<i>Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of New York v. Bernstein</i> , 24 Misc.3d 1221 (A) at *6 (N. Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)	14
<i>Matter of Heller</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 649 (2006)	24
<i>Meese v. Miller</i> , 79 A.D.2d 237 (4th Dep’t 1981)	9, 10
<i>Modjeska v. Greer</i> , 233 A.D.2d 589 (App. Div. – 3d Dep’t 1996)	11
<i>New York University v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	13

<i>Nieves v. Martinez</i> , 285 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dep’t 2001)	16
<i>Oxbow Calcining U.S.A. Inc. v. Am. Indus. Partners</i> , 96 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dep’t 2012)	13
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 50 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2008)	24
<i>Smithers v. St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hospital Corp.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 127 (1st Dep’t 2001)	2
<i>Sporn v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 482 (1983)	9
<i>St. Patrick’s Home for the Aged & Infirm v. Laticrete Int’l.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 652 (1st Dep’t 1999)	12, 16
<i>Stewart v. Franchetti</i> , 167 A.D. 541 (1st Dep’t 1915)	8
<i>Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 141 (2d Dep’t 1995)	14
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006)	19, 20
STATUTES	
CPLR 214(2)	16, 18
CPLR 3211	6
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law § 7-1.9	11
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law § 7-2.1	8
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law § 8-1.1 (a)	10
Gen. Bus. L. § 349	1, 5, 12, 16, 17
Gen. Bus. L. § 349-c	1, 5, 12
Gen. Bus. L. § 350	1, 5, 12, 16, 17

Not-for-Profit Corporation Law 10, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 200 (1959) 20
